OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-7 Rev 2 061412)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

As part of what SoCalGas/SDG&E describe as higher priority work, page 20 of the exhibit reference states the proposal for pipeline segments that are 1,000 feet or less.  SoCalGas/SDG&E propose the use of non-destructive examination methods for these segments.  Please cite the pages in your testimony where the justification and support for the use of non-destructive examination methods are provided.

RESPONSE 1:

Section IV.B.2.a beginning on page 41 of the Testimony provides a description of non-destructive examination methods.  Section IV.D.1.a(2) beginning on page 54 of our Testimony provides a description of the proposed approach for the use on non-destructive examination on pipe segments less than 1000 feet in length.
QUESTION 2:

On page 20 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state:  “If this alternative method is not accepted, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace these short segments because it is typically more cost effective to replace them rather than perform a pressure test in these situations.”  Please provide all documentation and/ or studies relied upon by SoCalGas/SDG&E that support the conclusion that “it is typically more cost effective to replace them rather than perform a pressure test in these situations.”  

RESPONSE 2:

The approach in the Decision Tree that short pipeline segments would be replaced instead of pressure tested was made based on very high level assumptions, as detailed on pages 53 and 54 of the Testimony, and an intuitive understanding by subject matter experts of the extenuating circumstances involved with pressure testing.  Cost benefit analyses will be performed to determine the most cost effective approach for each specific pipeline segment during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 
QUESTION 3:

Please state the total number of pipeline segments in Phase 1A that are identified as 1,000 feet or less.  State the number of criteria miles and any accelerated miles associated with this category of work.  For pipeline segments that are 1,000 feet or less, are all of the costs associated with the alternative methods considered expenses, and if not, please state the total amounts of capital cost and expense for each year of the Phase 1A period.  If purely expense, please state the total amount of expenses for each year of the Phase 1A period for those 1,000 feet or less, and state whether SoCalGas/SDG&E proposes to capitalize them or not.  Please state whether in this PSEP, SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to deviate from the utilities’ standard treatment of these types of expense costs.

RESPONSE 3:

The workpapers supporting Chapter IV of the Testimony identify all pipelines for SoCalGas (pages WP-IV-3 through WP-IV-5) and SDG&E (page WP-IV-11) that are routed to Box 1 of the Decision Tree.  Included in these workpaper tables are the Criteria and Accelerated miles associated with those pipelines. 
As an alternative to replacing or pressure testing these relatively shorter pipeline segments, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose direct examination as “an equivalent means to validate the strength of the pipeline segment.” (page 54 of Testimony)  This activity would involve excavation of the segment, removal of the coating, “a complete inspection of the pipeline segment using non-destructive examination (NDE) methods (such as ultrasonic, radiographic and magnetic particle inspection techniques)” (page 54), re-coating, and backfill/site restoration.
Costs associated with performing the non-destructive examinations are considered O&M expenses.

Costs associated with re-coating greater than 40 continuous feet of pipe are considered a Capital expense.  If the footage of pipe being re-coated is less than 40 feet, the expense is considered O&M. 
Costs associated with excavation of the pipeline segment are considered an O&M expense unless inspection activities indicate a Capital repair is necessary.  In that case the excavation would also be capitalized.  A Capital repair on a pipeline managed by Transmission Operations is any repair in excess of 1 foot.  A Capital repair on a pipeline managed by Distribution Operations is any repair in excess of 40 feet.
As stated in Section IX.D of the Testimony (page 118), these costs were not reflected in the PSEP Base Case or Proposed Case, but rather, an overall Phase 1 estimated reduction in cost is presented for this alternative.  
SoCalGas/SDG&E would not deviate from standard treatment of these types of expenses in the PSEP.

QUESTION 4:
On page 21 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that for pipeline segments that are longer than 1,000 feet in length, the utilities completed a preliminary review to determine if the pipeline segment can be taken out of service for a period of two to six weeks to complete pressure testing.  Additionally, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that “Where removal from service is feasible, the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan identifies these pipeline segments for pressure testing.”

(a) Please describe the criteria used to determine the feasibility of the pipeline segment for removal from service as referred to in the statement above.

(b) Please explain the threshold criteria required to be met to deem a pipeline segment feasible for removal from service and when it is not.

(c) Please state the result of the preliminary review in terms of how many pipeline segments were determined to be feasible for removal from service and how many were not for the category of pipeline segments greater than 1,000 feet.

RESPONSE 4:

a. Per the Decision Tree, the feasibility of removing a pipeline segment from service for pressure testing is dependent on the customer impacts being “manageable”.  Please reference Response DAO-07-01 for a discussion of “manageable customer impact”.  
b. Please see part (a) of this response.  Customer impacts need to be manageable in order to deem a pipeline segment feasible for removal from service.
c. Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony list the proposed “Action”, that forms the basis of the cost estimates, for each segment of every Phase 1A pipeline in the PSEP.  Segments for which removal from service is considered feasible, based on a high level assessment, have “Hydrotest” listed as the action.
QUESTION 5:
On page 21 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state:  “For pipeline segments greater than 1,000 feet in length that have already been retrofitted for smart pigging, SoCalGas/SDG&E also request that the Commission approve the use of in-line inspections, using transverse field inspection (TFI) tools, in parallel with the pressure test.”

(a) Please state the number of pipeline segments greater than 1,000 feet in length that have already been retrofitted for smart pigging as referred to in the statement.  Please identify the actual retrofitting cost incurred for this category of pipelines and state whether these were funded under the previous Sempra GRC’s and include the budget year when these were authorized by the Commission.

(b) Please state the estimated total amount of capital cost and expense for each year of Phase 1A that will be required should the Commission approve the use of in-line inspections, using TFI tools, in parallel with the pressure test for these pipeline segments.  Please provide both the amount for the use of the TFI tool and the pressure test.

(c) Please state whether SoCalGas/SDG&E have any previous experience using the TFI tools for pipeline integrity management and describe whether that experience yielded satisfactory results.

RESPONSE 5:

a) REVISED RESPONSE PZS-7-5 (a):

This revised response addresses the actual and authorized cost amounts that were not available at the time of the initial response submission.

The pipeline segments referenced in this question are shown in the workpapers submitted with our Testimony.  Please refer to WP-IX-1-39.The lines referenced are only on the SCG system.

Table 1 provides the actual capital recorded costs incurred for the years 2002 through 2011 to retrofit, assess, and repair the 17 pipe lines identified in work paper WP-IX-1-39.  Existing accounting practices do not allow for the segregation of costs incurred specifically for retrofitting activities.  Therefore the costs reported in Table 1 for the period 2002 to 2011 are the total job costs, including retrofitting costs.

Table 1
Southern California Gas Company

Transmission Integrity Management Program

 ACTUAL Capital Cost for Retrofit, Assess, and Repair of Pipe Lines 

Shown in WP-IX-1-39 1/

 (Nominal dollars, Fully Loaded)

	Year
	Capital Costs

	2002
	$   5,004,315 

	2003
	$   7,861,910 

	2004
	$ 18,715,426 

	2005
	$ 26,215,619 

	2006
	$ 17,964,920 

	2007
	$ 18,691,630 

	2008
	$   7,371,948 

	2009
	$ 11,778,710 

	2010
	$ 23,795,067 

	2011
	$ 53,079,289 


1/  Cost information is recorded for a pipe line.  The line might include multiple segments.  The data provided below is for lines within the Transmission Integrity Management Program for which the Utilities have completed retrofit work.  

Funding for the costs shown in Table 1 of this response were requested in the SoCalGas 2004 Cost of Service (COS) application and the SoCalGas 2008 General Rate Case (GRC) application as part of the overall funding request for the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).  In those proceedings, the CPUC authorized a total level of TIMP funding.  There is no authorized TIMP funding at the individual project or activity level.

Table 2 provides the total authorized levels of TIMP capital expenditures for Test Year 2004 and Test Year 2008.  This includes the costs for the 17 pipelines from WP-IX-1-39 as shown in Table 1 of this response.  Capital data is shown in nominal dollars, including labor and non-labor overheads (“Fully Loaded”).  

In Table 2, the amount for TY 2008 has been revised from $56,884 to $57,096 to adjust for correct overhead loaders.   
Table 2

Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP)

Southern California Gas Company
AUTHORIZED Transmission Categories as Provided in Regulatory Proceeding

Spend that Includes TIMP Pipeline Replacement Activities

(Thousand Nominal dollars, Fully Loaded)

	
	CPUC Decision 
	Amount

	2004  Cost of Service ($2004)
	D.04-12-015
	$38,966

	TY2008 General Rate Case ($2008)
	D.08-07-046
	$57,096


(b) The Phase 1A costs for pressure testing and transverse field inspection are shown in years 2012 through 2015 in Appendix B – Proposed Case Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Direct Costs.

(c) SoCalGas has recently performed a TFI inspection on its system.  The project is currently on-going, and final results are not available at this time.

QUESTION 6:
On page 22 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state:  “The use of the TFI tool may also significantly reduce the costs of Phase 2.”  Please provide the basis for this statement.

RESPONSE 6:

This statement is based on the fact that in-line inspection is less costly than pressure testing or replacement.  In-line inspection has minimal customer impact compared to pressure testing and also eliminates water disposal and other costs associated with pressure testing.  In-line inspection will allow continued use of the existing pipeline which is less expensive than installing a new line and retiring the existing line.   Please refer to Section IV.E., page 119 for a description of Phase 2 cost estimates.  

QUESTION 7:
On page 22 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “Although…this adds to the estimated costs for Phase 1(A), SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that, if the TFI data proves out, they will be able to dramatically reduce the overall costs of their Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan in Phase 2.”  Please respond to the questions below; provide the basis for any calculation and state any assumptions.

(a) Please state how much costs are expected to be added to the estimated costs for Phase 1(A) using the TFI tool in lieu of pressure testing.  

(b) Please state the amount by which the overall costs of the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan in Phase 2 are expected to be “dramatically reduced.”

RESPONSE 7:

(a) The costs for proposed transverse field inspection in Phase 1A are shown in years 2012 through 2015 in Appendix B – Proposed Case Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Direct Costs.  Section IX of our Testimony provides the description of the cost estimates contained in the Appendices.

(b) Please refer to Section IX.E. Beginning on page 120 of our Testimony.
QUESTION 8:
On page 22 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state “All non-piggable pipeline segments that cannot be taken out of service for pressure testing with manageable customer impacts will be replaced.”  Please provide documentation and/ or any studies conducted by SoCalGas/SDG&E that resulted in the economic decision described in the foregoing statement.  Please describe what SoCalGas/SDG&E consider as “manageable customer impacts” as referred to in the statement.

RESPONSE 8:

Please reference Response DAO-07-01 for a discussion of “manageable customer impacts”.  
Specific studies or analyses have not yet been performed to identify all customer impacts, and the economic consequences of those impacts, that would be incurred as a result of each specific PSEP pipeline segment being removed from service for the assumed two to six weeks necessary to perform a pressure test.  Evaluation of the customer impacts and the cost effectiveness of pressure testing as compared to replacement on a segment-by-segment basis will be conducted during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP. 

QUESTION 9:
On page 23 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state:  “SoCalGas and SDG&E have identified, as part of their existing pipeline integrity management programs, those pre-1946 transmission pipelines that are operationally suited to in-line inspection and have converted them to be piggable.  The remaining pre-1946 segments in the SoCalGas/SDG&E systems are not well suited for in-line inspection and likely have non-state-of-the-art welds.  Rather than expend significant resources to make them piggable, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace all remaining pre-1946 non-piggable pipelines as part of Phase 1(B).”

(a) Please describe the total number of pre-1946 transmission pipelines that are operationally suited to in-line inspection and have been converted to be piggable.  Based on your decision tree, please explain what further action is indicated for this group of pre-1946 piggable transmission lines and provide your estimated total cost for that undertaking.  Please cite references to your testimony where you provided this cost information.

(b) Please describe the total number of the remaining pre-1946 segments in the SoCalGas/SDG&E systems that are considered not well suited for in-line inspection and likely have non-state-of-the-art welds.  Please confirm when and where the findings regarding these pipeline segments of being not well suited for in-line inspection and have non-state-of the-art-welds were made during the course of the existing pipeline integrity management programs.

(c) Please state the estimated total amount (capital cost and expenses) that would be required to replace all these remaining pre-1946 non-piggable lines in Phase 1(B).  Please cite where in your testimony you provided this cost information.

RESPONSE 9:

a. Pre-1946 pipelines are indicated in the spreadsheet attachment provided as part of Response DRA-DAO-16-06.  Please reference pages Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony to identify all segments meeting the criteria noted above (see segments corresponding to Decision Tree Box 5).  Descriptions of the work needed to perform the additional inspections are provided in Sections IV.D.1.b(2) and IX.B.2 of our Testimony.  For cost information please refer to Response DRA- PZS-7(a) above. Please note that the costs provided are for the entire pipeline, and may include both pre-1946 segments and post-1945 segments.
b. Please reference pages WP-IX-1-51, WP-IX-1-55, and WP-IX-1-56 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony to identify all non-piggable pipeline mileage not being addressed in Phase 1A that is proposed for replacement in Phase 1B.  As described in sections IV.B.1 and 2 of our Testimony, provisions for the identification of construction and fabrication threats were implemented in 2003 with the addition of Subpart O to CFR Part 192.  Their evaluation for the suitability of in-line inspection has been included as part of the on-going integrity management process.
c. The estimated capital cost associated with replacement of pre-1946 non-piggable pipelines proposed for Phase 1B of the PSEP can be found on pages WP-IX-1-51, WP-IX-1-55, and WP-IX-1-56 of the Workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  
QUESTION 10:
On page 23 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state:  “There are also some pipeline segments that, based on their decision tree (Figure 1 above) fall within Phase 1(A) but that SoCalGas and SDG&E anticipate will not have construction begin within the Phase 1(A) time period because of the time it will take to plan, obtain the necessary permits and build the new infrastructure for these pipeline segments.  Accordingly, these lines are included as a parallel effort within Phase 1(B) to account for the estimated lead times required for the design and permitting of the new infrastructure.  For pipeline segments that fall within this category, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose as an interim measure that they perform an in-line inspection on these pipeline segments using TFI technology to the extent the pipeline has already been made piggable or can be readily converted to accommodate in-line inspection.”

(a) Please state the total number of pipeline segments that are included in this category.

(b) Provide the total criteria miles and any accelerated miles included in this category.

(c) Provide the total cost (capital cost and expense) estimated for the pipeline segments in this category and state whether that amount was included in Sempra’s PSEP cost estimate and in what Phase it was included.

(d) Cite references to your testimony where the cost information was provided.

RESPONSE 10:

a. Please reference pages WP-IX-1-C4 and WP-IX-1-C5 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony to identify all segments meeting the criteria noted above (see segments corresponding to Decision Tree Box 3).

b. Please reference page WP-IX-1-C3 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony for the Category 4 Criteria mileage and the Accelerated mileage
c. Please reference Workpaper page WP-IX-1-C1 for the estimated capital pipeline replacement cost (Phase 1B) and Workpaper page WP-IX-1-C3 for the estimated O&M expenses associated with in-line-inspection (Phase 1A) and pressure testing (Phase 1B).

d. See responses to parts (a) through (c).
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